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)




)
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)

DECISION 


Shannon N. Wilson is entitled to licensure as a clinical social worker subject to eleven months of probation under the terms set forth in this decision.  Wilson failed to remain under approved supervision while her application for licensure was pending and thus practiced clinical social work without a license.  
Procedure


Wilson filed a complaint on June 21, 2007, challenging the Missouri State Committee of Social Workers’ (“the Committee”) decision granting her application for licensure as a clinical social worker subject to two years of probation.  


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on October 10, 2007.  Wilson represented herself.  Assistant Attorney General Ronald Q. Smith represented the Committee.  
The matter became ready for our decision on February 12, 2008, the last date for filing a written argument.

Findings of Fact

Credentials


1.  Wilson is over the age of 18 and is a United States citizen.  


2.  Wilson received a bachelor’s degree in social work from Evangel University in May 2000. 


3.  Wilson received a master’s degree in social work from Southwest Missouri State University in May 2003.  

Employment at Missouri Baptist Children’s Home (“MBCH”)

4.  Wilson has been employed as a therapeutic family foster care worker at MBCH since March 2003.  Her job description describes her “General Responsibilities” to include:
1.  Case Management Services

2.  Completion of Reports

3.  Attendance at Required Meetings

4.  Crisis Intervention

5.  Community Resources

Her job description describes her “Specific Assignments” to include: 

1.  Case management services resulting in safe, nurturing homes for high-end needs children.
a.  Weekly visits with TFFC [therapeutic family foster care] parents and child.
b.  Supportive services to TFFC parents.
c.  Ongoing evaluation and intervention to ensure the least restrictive environment for the child.  
2.  Completion of reports resulting in timely and appropriate services to child and family.
a.  Documentation of all contact with TFFC parents, biological parents, child, other professionals, etc., related to the case. 
b.  Submission of monthly progress notes and other required MBCH reports.
c.  Completion of applicable MBCH, CD, or court reports and any other        documentation.
d.  Completion of assessments of potential TFFC parents.
3.  Attendance at required meetings resulting in further knowledge and         understanding of the consumer being served.
a.  MBCH team meetings
b.  Family Support Team Meetings
c.  Court hearings
d.  Weekly Update Meetings
e.  In-service training of at least 20 hours per year
4.  Crisis Intervention resulting in assurance that child/family is safe.
a.  Carry mobile phone in order for consumer to have immediate access to help when necessary.
b.  Provide crisis intervention through phone contact or in the home if necessary.
c.  Completion of Serious Incident Reports as necessary.

5.  Community Resources knowledge resulting in ability to assist consumers to connect to their community.
a.  Locate and access community resources.

b.  Develop and maintain relationships within the community.

c.  Assist consumers with accessing and utilizing services.[
]

5.  To fulfill her responsibilities for crisis intervention, Wilson provides on-call support to the foster parents 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.  If the child is behaving poorly, the foster parent calls Wilson, explains the problem, and Wilson gives ideas to help the child.  Sometimes Wilson talks to the child in this situation or visits the child at the foster home.  

6.  MBCH does not require that Wilson be licensed as a clinical social worker to fulfill her duties as a therapeutic family foster care worker.  Wilson has not conducted psychotherapy or represented herself as a licensed clinical social worker.  

Clinical Supervision and Provisional Licensure

7.  On July 15, 2003, Wilson completed a “Registration of Supervision” for supervision under Larry Scott Conner.  The proposed period of supervision was July 1, 2003, through July 1, 
2005.  Wilson stated that the practice setting was MBCH, and in the blank provided for a description of social work duties to be performed by the applicant, Wilson stated:  
1) Case management services resulting in safe, nurturing homes for high-end needs children, including weekly visits with TFC [therapeutic foster care] parents and children  2) Completion of reports resulting in timely and appropriate services to child and family, including documentation of all contact with TFC parents, biological parents, child, other professionals, etc. related to the case 3) Attendance at required meetings such as MBCH team meetings, Family Support Team meetings, court hearings, & weekly update meetings.[
]  


8.  The Committee notified Wilson that it approved her registration of supervision from July 1, 2003, through July 1, 2005.  


9.  On January 23, 2004, the Committee received Wilson’s application for provisional licensure.  On the same day, the Committee notified Wilson that the application was approved.  The notification letter stated:  

The Committee reminds you that the provisional license does not grant you any right to practice clinical social work independently or as a partnership in a practice.  It allows your supervisor or employer to proceed with third party billing only.  
The Committee asks that I remind you of the rules governing provisional licensure in sections 4 CSR 263-2.045.[
]  


10.  Conner provided supervision from July 1, 2003, through March 31, 2004.  Wilson filed a Supervision Change of Status form with the Committee with Donna Washburn as her new supervisor.  The proposed period of supervision with Washburn was from April 1, 2004, through July 1, 2005.  In the blank provided for a description of social work duties to be performed by the applicant, Wilson stated:  

I provide case management services for special needs children that are in our therapeutic foster homes, including weekly contact, 
treatment plans, psychosocial assessments, progress notes, etc.  I work with DSS-Children’s Division workers & attend & help facilitate Family Support Team meetings.  I provide support services & crisis intervention for my foster families.[
]  


11.  The Committee notified Wilson that it approved the change and the supervision dates of April 1, 2004, through July 1, 2005.  The notification letter stated:  
The Committee asks that I remind you of the rules governing supervision, 4 CSR 263-2.030.  In addition, 4 CSR 263-2.030(3) requires that all applicants for licensure must remain under supervision until the license is approved by the committee.[
]
12.  Washburn provided supervision from April 1, 2004, through August 22, 2005.  

Application for Licensure

13.  On September 26, 2005, Wilson filed an application for licensure with the Committee.  In the blank provided for a description of the professional work performed during the supervision, Wilson stated:  

Case management services for special needs children; completion of reports, progress notes, psychosocial assessments, and treatment plans; facilitate meetings, provide crisis intervention to assure that family/children are safe; locate and assess community resources and assist families with accessing & utilizing services.[
]  

In the blank provided for a description of the social work duties performed during her employment experience, Wilson described her duties at MBCH as follows:  

Provide case management to foster families and the foster children in their home, write progress notes & treatment plans, facilitate meetings, crisis intervention


14.  On September 27, 2005, the Committee sent a notice to Wilson that it had not received completed attestation forms from Conner and Washburn.  


15.  While her application for licensure was pending, Wilson maintained contact with Washburn through meetings, phone calls and e-mails.  Wilson made contact with Conner through professional networking in the community.  Wilson also met weekly with her agency supervisor at MBCH.  However, she did not remain under supervision by Washburn or Conner, and her supervision thus lapsed while her application was pending.
  
16.  On October 24, 2005, the Committee received an attestation form from Washburn, stating that she provided supervision to Wilson from October 22, 2004, through August 22, 2005.  The starting date – October 22, 2004 – was incorrect.


17.  Wilson contacted the Committee and learned that it had not received an attestation form from Conner.  


18.  On September 19, 2006, the Committee received Conner’s attestation form, on which Conner mistakenly indicated the dates of supervision as March 2003 through the present.  On September 22, 2006, the Committee notified Conner that the end date appeared to be inaccurate.  On December 8, 2006, the Committee received Conner’s corrected attestation form.  


19.  Wilson contacted the Committee and learned that the supervision dates on Washburn’s attestation form were also incorrect.  On or about February 27, 2007, Washburn notified the Committee that the start date for supervision on the attestation form – October 22, 2004 – was incorrect and that the correct date was April 1, 2004.  


20.  On February 28, 2007, the Committee sent a letter to Wilson stating that the Committee was in receipt of her application, fee, and completed attestations of supervision.  The Committee asked for an explanation of what Wilson had been doing since August 22, 2005, the last date of supervision by Washburn.  The Committee quoted Regulation 4 CSR 263-2.030(3), which provides that “[a]ll applicants for licensure must remain under approved supervision until the license is approved by the committee.”  


21.  Upon learning that she must remain under approved supervision, Wilson began meeting with Washburn again in March 2007 to meet the requirement.  

22.  On March 19, 2007, the Committee notified Wilson that it had received her paperwork and her explanation of the gap in her supervision.  The Committee again quoted Regulation 4 CSR 263-2.030(3) and informed Wilson that it would review her materials.  

The Committee’s Decision

23.  On May 25, 2007, the Committee granted Wilson’s application, finding that:  

Wilson is over the age of 18 years, is a United States citizen, has a master’s degree in social work, has completed acceptable supervised social work experience, and upon examination, is possessed of the requisite knowledge of the profession for licensure.[
]  

However, the Committee placed Wilson on probation for two years because she had not maintained clinical supervision while her application was pending and thus practiced clinical social work without a license.  The general requirements of probation were:

A.  Licensee shall meet with the Committee or its representative at such times and places as required by the Committee after notification of a required meeting.  
B.  Licensee shall keep the Committee apprized of her current home and work addresses and telephone numbers.  Licensee shall inform the Committee within ten (10) days of any change of home or work address and home or work telephone number. 
C.  Licensee shall comply with all provisions of the Chapter 337, RSMo, as they pertain to the practice of clinical social work; all applicable federal and state drug laws, rules and regulations; and all federal and state criminal laws.  “State” here includes the State of Missouri and all other states and territories of the United States.
D.  During the probationary period, Licensee shall timely renew her license and timely pay all fees required for licensing and comply with all other Committee requirements necessary to maintain her license in an active and unexpired status. 
E.  During the disciplinary period, Licensee shall accept and comply with unannounced visits from the Committee’s representatives to monitor her compliance with the terms and conditions of this Order. 
F.  If Licensee fails to comply with the terms of this agreement, in any respect, the Committee may impose such additional or other discipline that it deems appropriate.
G.  Licensee shall notify within fifteen (15) days of the effective date of this Order, all facilities where Licensee practices of her probationary status.  Any place where licensee’s practice begins subsequent to this order shall be informed of the probationary status prior to the start of any professional practice.  Notification shall be in writing and Licensee shall, contemporaneously with the giving of such notice, submit a copy of the notice to the Committee for verification by the Committee or its designated representative.  
*   *   *

J.  The requirements of this order shall remain in effect during any appeal; if any of the terms of this order are stayed pending review the passage of time under this order shall be tolled.  Termination of probation under this order shall be tolled upon the filing of a probation violation complaint until such time as the allegations of the complaint are finally resolved.[
]  


24.  The Committee’s decision also required that Wilson’s practice during the first year of probation be supervised by a licensed clinical social worker approved by the Committee.  The Committee required Wilson to provide a list of five clinical social workers who were willing to supervise her practice, within ten days of the date of the decision.  The decision stated that the Committee would pick a supervisor from the list or could require her to provide another list on ten days’ notice.  The decision also required Wilson to provide proof of continuing education if she renewed her license and, in addition to all other continuing education courses, to attend the next licensure update course offered by the Committee. 

25.  Wilson provided the Committee with a list of five names within ten days of the Committee’s decision, as required, but the Committee did not respond to her telephone calls and e-mails asking who the chosen supervisor would be.  Approximately six weeks after the decision, the Committee informed Wilson which supervisor it had chosen.  

26.  Wilson’s appeal did not request a stay of the Committee’s decision.  

Duties of Applicants for Licensure

27.  An applicant for licensure as a clinical social worker has a duty to be informed of the licensing statutes and regulations and to follow up with the Committee as to licensure status.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Wilson’s complaint.
  The Committee has the burden to demonstrate the existence of a basis for imposing probation.
  


The Committee found that Wilson is over the age of 18 years, is a United States citizen, has a master’s degree in social work, has completed acceptable supervised social work experience, and has passed the examination.
  The Committee raises no dispute as to these qualifications on appeal.  However, § 337.630.1 provides that the Committee may deny a license for any of the reasons set forth in § 337.630.2 for discipline of a license.  Section 337.630.2(6) provides that a license may be disciplined for:  

[v]iolation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 337.600 to 337.689, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 337.600 to 337.689[.
]

I.  Clinical Social Work

The Committee argues that Wilson did not remain under approved supervision while her application for licensure was pending and thus practiced clinical social work without a license.   

Wilson argues that her work at MBCH was not clinical social work and that she did not practice clinical social work without a license.  
Section 337.600(6), RSMo 2000, defines the “practice of clinical social work” as: 

rendering, offering to render, or supervising those who render to individuals, couples, groups, organizations, institutions, corporations, or the general public any service involving the application of methods, principles, and techniques of clinical social work[.
]

Section 337.600(1), RSMo Supp. 2006, defines “clinical social work” as:
the application of methods, principles, and techniques of case work, group work, client-centered advocacy, community organization, administration, planning, evaluation, consultation, research, psychotherapy and counseling methods and techniques to persons, families and groups in assessment, diagnosis, treatment, prevention and amelioration of mental and emotional conditions[.
]

We break down the elements of the definition of clinical social work:  

1. the application of methods, principles, and techniques 

2. of case work, group work, client-centered advocacy, community organization, administration, planning, evaluation, consultation, research, psychotherapy and counseling methods and techniques

3.  to persons, families and groups 

4. in assessment, diagnosis, treatment, prevention and amelioration of mental and emotional conditions.


Wilson argues that due to MBCH’s contract with the State, licensure as a clinical social worker is not required to perform her job duties.  Wilson argues that she does not conduct psychotherapy, document herself as a licensed clinical social worker, or do any billing that would require a clinical social worker license.  She argues that she is only a case manager and does not assess, diagnose, treat, or prevent mental or emotional conditions.   

However, the Committee approved Wilson’s experience in her job as providing the proper supervised clinical experience required for licensure as a clinical social worker.  Her self-described job duties include weekly visits with foster parents and children, documentation of all contact, submission of progress notes and other reports, attendance at family support team meetings, and crisis intervention to deal with behavior problems.  Although Wilson may not have provided one-on-one psychotherapy that could have been billed as such, her various duties fit within the definition of licensed clinical social work.  Through her regular contact and crisis intervention, Wilson applied consultation and counseling, which was documented in progress notes and reports.  Wilson agrees that she does case work.  Because her clients were foster families, we agree that her work was for the treatment and amelioration of a mental or emotional condition.  We conclude that Wilson performed case work, group work, client-centered advocacy, community organization, administration, planning, evaluation, consultation, and/or counseling methods and techniques to persons, families and groups in assessment, diagnosis, treatment, prevention or amelioration of mental or emotional conditions.  To conclude otherwise 
would mean that Wilson’s supervised clinical experience is invalid
 and that she is not entitled to licensure as a clinical social worker at all.  
II.  Supervision During Pendency of License Application

Regulation 20 CSR 2263-2.030(3)
 provides: 

Upon completion of twenty-four (24) months and three thousand (3,000) hours of supervised social work experience, an application for licensure must be submitted pursuant to the rules promulgated by the committee.  All applicants for licensure must remain under approved supervision until the license is approved by the committee.  
(Emphasis added).  Wilson admits that there was a lapse in her supervision,
 but Wilson contends that she maintained contact with Washburn through meetings, phone calls and e-mails while her application for licensure was pending.  Wilson also argues that she made contact with Conner through professional networking in the community, and she also met weekly with her agency supervisor at MBCH.  However, there is no evidence that supervision by her agency supervisor at MBCH was ever approved by the Committee, and Wilson does not argue that it was.  Mere casual contact does not suffice to meet the requirement.  Wilson did not remain under supervision by Washburn or Conner while her application for licensure, which she filed on September 26, 2005, was pending.  Upon learning that she must remain under supervision, she began meeting with Washburn again in March 2007 to meet the requirement.  Her application 
was pending for nearly 20 months from September 26, 2005, until May 25, 2007, when the Committee granted licensure subject to probation.    

Wilson violated Regulation 20 CSR 2263-2.030(3) by failing to remain under approved supervision while her application for licensure was pending.       

III.  Practice Without a License

Section 337.600(7), RSMo 2000, defines a “Provisional licensed clinical social worker” as: 

any person who is a graduate of an accredited school of social work and meets all requirements of a licensed clinical social worker, other than the supervised clinical social work experience prescribed by subdivision (2) of subsection 1 of section 337.615, and who is supervised by a person who is qualified to practice clinical social work, as defined by rule[.
]
The Committee cites Regulation 20 CSR 2263-2.045(5), which provides:  

The term of a provisional clinical social worker license shall be no more than forty-eight (48) consecutive calendar months except under extenuating circumstances as determined by the committee.  The provisional clinical social work license shall be valid only while the licensee is under active supervision as defined by rule.  The provisional clinical social work license will terminate with the issuance of a clinical social work license.  
(Emphasis added).  This paragraph of the regulation was added effective September 30, 2005.
  The Committee approved Wilson’s application for provisional licensure on January 23, 2004, and Wilson applied for licensure as a clinical social worker on September 27, 2005, before the effective date of this amendment to the regulation.  However, the duty to remain under approved supervision was imposed by Regulation 20 CSR 2263-2.030(3), which was not amended at any 
time during Wilson’s provisional licensure.  The newly adopted Regulation 20 CSR 2263-2.045(5) ended the provisional licensure if approved supervision was not maintained.  Because Wilson did not remain under active supervision as required by the regulations, her provisional clinical social work license was no longer valid.  


Section 337.603, RSMo Supp. 2005, provides: 

No person shall use the title of “licensed clinical social worker”, “clinical social worker” or “provisional licensed clinical social worker” and engage in the practice of clinical social work in this state unless the person is licensed as required by the provisions of sections 337.600 to 337.639.  Only individuals who are licensed clinical social workers shall practice clinical social work[.
]

Wilson argues that she never represented herself as a licensed clinical social worker.  However, she engaged in the practice of clinical social work when her provisional license was no longer valid.  Wilson violated § 337.603 by practicing clinical social work without being licensed as a clinical social worker.
IV.  Ethical Standards/Disciplinary Rules

Section 337.630.2(15), which is made a basis for denial under § 337.630.1, provides that we may deny the application for:  

[b]eing guilty of unethical conduct as defined in the ethical standards for clinical social workers adopted by the committee by rule and filed with the secretary of state.[
]
The Committee cites Regulation 20 CSR 2263-3.010(1),
 which provides: 

The ethical standards/disciplinary rules for licensed social workers, provisional licensed clinical social workers, temporary permit holders and registrants, as set forth hereafter by the committee, are mandatory.  The failure of a licensed social worker, provisional 
licensed social worker, temporary permit holder or registrant to abide by any ethical standard/disciplinary rule in this chapter shall constitute unethical conduct and be grounds for disciplinary proceedings. 

The Committee also cites Regulation 20 CSR 2263-3.020(2),
 which provides:

A licensed social worker, provisional licensed social worker, temporary permit holder and registrant shall not—

(A) Violate any ethical standard/disciplinary rule[.]


The Code of State Regulations, Title 20, Division 2263, Chapter 3, sets forth the “Ethical Standards/Disciplinary Rules” for social workers.  The Committee cites no provision of these rules that Wilson has violated.  We cannot find cause to deny a license for violation of a rule unless the rule is cited in the agency’s answer.
  

Wilson argues that she has been ethical, and we agree.  We find no cause to deny Wilson’s application under § 337.630.1 and .2(15) for violation of any ethical standard/ disciplinary rule.  

V.  Discretion to Impose Probation


We have cause to deny the application under § 337.630.1 and .2(6).  Wilson violated 
§ 337.603 by practicing clinical social work without a license.  Wilson also violated the Committee’s Regulation 20 CSR 2263-2.030(3), which requires that she remain under approved supervision while her application for licensure is pending.  


Section 620.149.1, RSMo 2000, provides: 

Whenever a board within the division of professional registration, including the division itself when so empowered, may refuse to issue a license for reasons which also serve as a basis for filing a complaint with the administrative hearing commission seeking disciplinary action against a holder of a license, the board, as an 
alternative to refusing to issue a license, may, at its discretion, issue to an applicant a license subject to probation. 

On appeal, we exercise the same degree of discretion that was given to the licensing agency as to whether to impose probation.
  

Wilson argues that she encountered delays from the Committee and that she assumed the Committee would communicate with her promptly regarding her license status.  She argues that the probation is too harsh and is like a death sentence in her profession.  The purpose of the licensing laws is to protect the public, not to punish the licensee.
  
We recognize that Wilson did nothing unethical or that would harm a client.  

However, an applicant for licensure as a clinical social worker has a duty to be informed of the licensing statutes and regulations and to follow up with the Committee as to licensure status.  Wilson failed to maintain supervision as the law requires while her application for licensure was pending.  We could deny the application.  However, in the exercise of our discretion, we agree that Wilson is entitled to licensure and that probation is a way of ensuring that she complies with the requirements of the law.  


The Committee’s decision, dated May 25, 2007, states that the terms of probation would be effective pending any appeal.  Because Wilson did not obtain a stay from this Commission, the order provides that the terms of the Committee’s probationary decision have been in effect during the pendency of her appeal, which has been almost one year.  In the exercise of our discretion, we conclude that probation of eleven months from the date of the Committee’s 
decision, rather than the two years imposed by the Committee, is sufficient to carry out the public protection purpose of the licensing laws.  We have made a finding of fact, based on Wilson’s testimony, that it took six weeks after the Committee’s decision to approve a supervisor, and nearly 20 months to make its decision.  We continue the probation on the same terms imposed by the Committee until April 25, 2008, which is eleven months from the date of the Committee’s decision.  
Summary


Wilson shall be granted a license that is subject to probation until April 25, 2008, under the same conditions imposed by the Committee’s decision.  

SO ORDERED on April 10, 2008.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.
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the application of social work theory, knowledge, values, methods, principles, and techniques of case work, group work, client-centered advocacy, administration, consultation, research, psychotherapy and counseling methods and techniques to persons, families and groups in assessment, diagnosis, treatment, prevention and amelioration of mental and emotional conditions[.] 





2007 H.B. 780 merged with S.B. 308.  We do not use the amended definition because it was not in effect when Wilson’s application was pending before the Committee.  That was the period during which the Board alleges Wilson engaged in the unlicensed practice of clinical social work.  
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	�State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Boston, 72 S.W.3d 260, 264-66 (Mo. App., W.D. 2002).  
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